GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI
DEPARTMENT OF DRINKING WATER AND SANITATION

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1990
TO BE ANSWERED ON 21/03/2022

CONSTRUCTION OF TOILETS UNDER HGSY
1990 # DR. KIRODI LALL MEENA:
Will the Minister of JAL. SHAKTI be pleased to state:

(a) the details of toilets constructed under the 'Har Ghar Sauchalay Yojana' (HGSY) launched
under the "Pradhan Mantri Swachh Bharat Mission' till date, State/UT-wise;

(b) the details of the number of States clinching top rankings among the clean cities under
Swachh Survekshan till date;

(¢) whether adequate supply of water i1s available for all the toilets constructed under above
mission,

(d) if so, the details thereof and, if not, the reasons therefor; and

(¢) the details of steps taken/being taken by Government in this regard?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF JAL SHAK'TI
(SHRI PRAHLAD SINGH PATEL)

(a) Government has not launched any scheme or mission named as 'Har Ghar Sauchalay
Yojana' (HGSY) or ‘Pradhan Mantri Swachh Bharat Mission’. However, Government had
launched Swachh Bharat Mission (Grameen) [SBM(G)] and Swachh Bharat Mission (Urban)
[SBM(U)| with effect from 2nd October, 2014 with the main aim to make the country Open
Defecation Free (ODF) by 2nd October, 2019, by providing access to toilets to all the
households. State/UT-wise number of individual household latrines (IHHLs) constructed under
SBM(G) till 15.03.2022 are given at Annexure-1. And, the State/UT-wise number of THHLs
constructed under SBM(U) till 15.03.2022 are given at Annexure — 2.

(b) The details of the States clinching top rankings in the clean cities under Swachh
Survekshan (SS) till date are given at Annexure-3.
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(¢) to (¢) Under SBM(G), the incentive for construction of an IHHL was increased from
Rs.10,000 to Rs.12,000 to provide for creating facility for water storage for
handwashing and cleaning. Further, Jal Jeevan Mission (JJM) is also being implemented
with the aim to provide Functional Household Tap Connection to every rural household. As
per Round 3 of National Annual Rural Sanitation Survey (NARSS) conducted through an
Independent Verification Agency during 2019-20, 99.6% of the rural households who had
access to toilets, had availability of water.

Under SBM (U), as per the programme guidelines, all toilets are to be built in tandem with
water supply arrangements of the Urban Local Bodies (ULBs). In addition, the availability of
water in toilets are checked during the ODF, ODF+, ODF++ and Water+ certification processes
and also during the annual Swachh Survekshan (SS) through third party inspection and marks
are awarded accordingly.
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Annexure-1

Statement referred to in part (a) of the reply to Rajya Sabha Un-starred Question

No0.1990 due for reply on 21-03-2022

State/UT-wise number of IIHHLs constructed under SBM(G)

Sk No. State/UT IHHLs constructed
1 Andaman & Nicobar Islands 22,436
2 Andhra Pradesh 42,772,728
3 Arunachal Pradesh 1,45.352
4 Assam 40,21,374
5 Bihar 1,21,27,212
6 Chhattisgarh 33,994,517
7 Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu 22,055
8 Goa 28,637
9 Gujarat 42.06,492

10 Haryana 6,889,956
11 Himachal Pradesh 1,95,681
12 Jammu & Kashmir 12,65,355
13 Jharkhand 41,35,863
14 Karnataka 46,36,604
15 Kerala 2,40,027
16 Ladakh 17,710
17 Madhya Pradesh 72,13,620
18 Maharashtra 68,23,283
19 Manipur 2.68.348
20 Meghalaya 2,74,769
21 Mizoram 46,075
22 Nagaland 1.44,126
23 Odisha 70,98,181
24 Puducherry 29,628
25 Punjab 5.13,566
26 Rajasthan 81.38,091
27 Sikkim 11,796
28 Tamil Nadu 55,17,993
29 Telangana 31,01,873
30 Tripura 4,42.659
31 Uttar Pradesh 2,22.79.876
32 Uttarakhand 5,25,761
33 West Bengal 74,883,020

Total 10,93,34,664

Source: Data reported by the States/UTs on the Integrated Management Information System of

SBM(G)
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Annexure-2

Statement referred to in part (a) of the reply to Rajya Sabha Un-starred Question
No0.1990 due for reply on 21-03-2022

State/UT-wise number of IHHLs constructed under SBM(U)

Sk No. | State/UT IHHLs constructed
1 Andhra Pradesh 2.43,764
2 Andaman and Nicobar Islands 336
3 Arunachal Pradesh 9,743
4 Assam 74,416
5 Bihar 3,93.613
6 Chandigarh 6,117
7 Chhattisgarh 3,25.050
8 Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu 2,378
9 Delhi 725
10 Goa 3,800
11 Gujarat 5,60,046
12 Haryana 66,427
13 Himachal Pradesh 6,703
14 Jammu and Kashmir 51,246
15 Jharkhand 2,18,651
16 Karnataka 3,93,278
17 Kerala 37,207
18 Ladakh 400
19 Madhya Pradesh 5,79.109
20 Maharashtra 7,12.086
21 Manipur 37,732
22 Meghalaya 1,604
23 Mizoram 11,199
24 Nagaland 19,847
25 Odisha 1.40,957
26 Puducherry 5,162
27 Punjab 1.03.683
28 Rajasthan 3,68,515
29 Sikkim 1,181
30 Tamil Nadu 5.08,562
31 Telangana 1,57,165
32 Tripura 20,428
33 Uttar Pradesh 8.97.697
34 Uttarakhand 23,545
35 West Bengal 2.82.542
Total 62.64,914
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Annexure-3

Statement referred to in part (b) of the reply to Rajya Sabha Un-starred Question
No0.1990 due for reply on 21-03-2022

Details of States clinching top rankings in the clean cities under Swachh Survekshan (S8)

1. All India State Rankings

SL No. | States/UTs S$S-2021 Rank | SS-2020 Rank
1 Andhra Pradesh 5 6
2 Arunachal Pradesh 23 22
3 Assam 20 14
4 Bihar 19 24
5 Chhattisgarh 1 1
6 Goa 14 17
7 Gujarat 4 5
8 Haryana 8 8
9 Himachal Pradesh 17 16
10 Jharkhand 7 4
11 Karnataka 10 21
12 Kerala 26 27
13 Madhya Pradesh 3 3
14 Maharashtra 2 2
15 Manipur 21 20
16 Meghalaya 27 26
17 Mizoram 22 25
18 Nagaland 18 19
19 Odisha 11 10
20 Punjab 9 9
21 Rajasthan 13 11
22 Sikkim 24 13
23 Tamil Nadu 16 15
24 Telangana 12 18
25 Tripura 25 23
26 Uttar Pradesh 6 7
27 Uttarakhand 15 12
28 West Bengal 28 28
2 Top Ranking States (> 100 ULBs) — SS 2021
Name of Awards State
Best Performing State — No. 1 Chhattisgarh
Best Performing State — No. 2 Maharashtra
Best Performing State — No. 3 Madhya Pradesh
Fastest Mover State Karnataka
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Overall State Ranking (>100 UL Bs)
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3. Top Ranking States (<100 ULBs)- S8-2021

Name of Awards

State

Best Performing State — No. 1

Jharkhand

Best Performing State — No. 2

Haryana

Best Performing State — No. 3

Goa

Fastest Mover State

Mizoram
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